Public Document Pack

CYNGOR .
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr Sir y Fﬂlnt
Head of Legal and Democratic Services Ay . .
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd FllﬁtShII‘E

COUNTY COUNCIL

To: CliIr Carol Ellis (Chair)

. . . CS/NG
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Peter Curtis,
Adele Davies-Cooke, David Evans, Veronica Gay, 21 February 2013
Cindy Hinds, Stella Jones, Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe,
Dave Mackie, Hilary MCGUi", Gareth Roberts, Tracy Waters 01352 702331
lan Smith and David Wisinger tracy.waters@flintshire.gov.uk
Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL,
MOLD CH7 6NA on THURSDAY, 28TH FEBRUARY, 2013 at 2.00 PM to consider
the following items.

Yours faithfully

P

Democracy & Governance Manager

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January,
2013 (copy enclosed).

4  WELFARE REFORM ACT - OVERVIEW, IMPACTS AND MITIGATION'
A presentation will be provided to Members.

County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4
www.flintshire.gov.uk

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR
Ffén 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4
www.siryfflint.gov.uk

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg



PUBLIC LAW OUTLINE AND ASSOCIATED MATTERS (Pages 9 - 26)
Report of Director of Community Services enclosed.

REGIONAL COMMISSIONING HUB (Pages 27 - 34)

Report of Director of Community Services enclosed.

MENTAL HEALTH MEASURE UPDATE (Pages 35 - 40)

Report of Director of Community Services enclosed.

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 41 -
48)

Report of Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed.




55.

56.

57.

Agenda Item 3

SOCIAL AND HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
24 JANUARY 2013

Minutes of the meeting of the Social and Health Care Overview and Scrutiny
Committee of the Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on
Thursday, 24 January 2013

PRESENT: Councillor C.A. Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: M. Bateman, P.J. Curtis, V. Gay, S. Jones, R.B. Lloyd, D.l. Mackie,
and D.E. Wisinger

APOLOGIES:
Councillors: D. Evans, C. Hinds, H.J. McGuill, H.G. Roberts and |. Smith

CONTRIBUTORS:

Cabinet Member for Social Services, Director of Community Services, Head of
Youth Justice Service, Operations Manager Prevention, Fieldwork Manager and
Management Information Officer

IN ATTENDANCE:
Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee
Officer

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

No declarations of interest were made.
MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on the 17 December, 2012 had been
circulated to Members with the agenda.

Matters Arising

The Chair commented on minutes number 51 and reported that the figures
previously requested for Children in Need, such as numbers assessed and
waiting for a social worker would be provided within the Quarter 3 Service
Performance report which would be submitted to the Committee on the 11 April,
2013.

RESOLVED:
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

VARIATION IN ORDER OF AGENDA

The Chair announced that there would be change in the order of the
agenda and that agenda item 5 — Safeguarding and Child Protection would be
considered after agenda item 7 — Integrated Family Support Service.

Page 1



58.

YOUNG PERSONS DRUG & ALCOHOL TEAM

The Head of Youth Justice Service introduced a report to provide an
update on the developments within Flintshire “Sorted” — Young People’s Drug
and Alcohol Team (YPDAT) and an overview of the changes in regional funding
arrangements.

The YPDAT had established a Young Person’s Steering Group which
worked in partnership with the team and had recently renamed the service as
Flintshire Sorted, the aim being to de-stigmatise services and to establish a
‘brand’ across Flintshire. Details of Flintshire Sorted initiatives were outlined
within the report.

In response to a question about growing cannabis for personal use, the
Chair advised that cannabis was an illegal substance and any concerns
Members had should be reported to the Police.

Councillor S. Jones asked if the YPDAT met with the Police on a regular
basis. The Head of Youth Justice Service explained that a Police Officer was
employed within the Youth Justice Team and that regular meetings were held
with the Police to discuss issues around Anti-Social Behaviour. He also
explained that Members could make referrals through the out-reach programme
seeking a member of the YPDAT to visit areas across Flintshire where there
were concerns around drug and alcohol misuse. Councillor S. Jones asked if the
contact details of the YPDAT could be sent to her following the meeting.

Councillor M. Bateman suggested that a representative of North Wales
Police be invited to a future meeting of the Committee. The Chair explained that
the Committee could recommend to the Community Profile and Partnerships
Overview and Scrutiny Committee that a representative of North Wales Police
attends one of their meetings to provide an overview of their role in tackling drug
and alcohol misuse.

Councillor P.J. Curtis commented on the number of establishments across
Flintshire who had been granted licences to sell alcohol and asked about the
possibility of removing licences where establishments had been found to be
selling alcohol to under age persons. He also asked whether advice and support
was made available to older people to educate them on drug and alcohol misuse.

The Operations Manager Prevention explained that through the wider
Community Safety Partnership the YPDAT worked closely with the Police and
Trading Standards targeting areas where instances of establishments selling
alcohol to young people had been reported. This had resulted in a number of
prosecutions 
[...]
e
supported this suggestion.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the report be noted; and

(b)  That any changes to the Welsh Government Grant which funds the Young
Persons Drug and Alcohol Team be reported to the Committee.

CSSIW INSPECTION (ASSESSMENT & CARE MANAGEMENT) 2012:
UPDATE REPORT

The Fieldwork Manager introduced a report to enable Members to receive
a progress report on the CSSIW Inspection of Assessment and Care
Management Action Plan originally reported to the Committee on the 26 July,
2012.

Following the CSSIW inspection the areas for improvement were identified
alongside named persons who were to complete tasks or provide updates.
Details of the tasks were outlined within the report showing that they were all on
track to be completed within the proposed timescale.

Page 3



60.

The Chair congratulated the directorate on the outcome of the inspection
and on the progress being made against areas highlighted for improvement.
These comments were echoed by the Committee.

The Director of Community Services said that he would formally feedback
the thanks of the Committee to the staff for their hard work.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

INTERGRATED FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICE

The Fieldwork Manager introduced a report to report to Members on the
Local Authority’s response to the Welsh Government (WG) requirement that they
set up an Integrated Family Support Service (IFSS) during 2013.

The WG had requested information from all Local Authorities in Wales on
how they intend to roll out the IFSS model in their area during 2013, including
information on governance and operational considerations. Wrexham already
had an established team in keeping with the IFSS guidance and following
consultation, it had been proposed that an integrated team be established across
the two counties hosted by Flintshire.

Councillors P.J. Curtis and S. Jones both welcomed the report with
Councillor Curtis commenting positively on the recent television advertisements
to highlight mental health
[...]
Facilitator
introduced the report to consider the Forward Work Programme for the
Committee.

The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled to be held on the 28
January, 2013 to enable the Committee to consider budget proposals for
2013/14. The Annual Council Reporting Framework report which was due to be
submitted to the Committee on the 28 February would now be presented at a
later date following a meeting of the Task Group and the consultation process.
The remaining items showing at Appendix 1 of the report for the forthcoming
Committee meetings remained unaltered.

The Facilitator also advised the Committee that a joint meeting between
the Committee and the Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny Committee
would be held on the 21 March, 2013. At the Committee meeting on the 25 July,
2013 there could possibly be a report from the Social Services Improvement
Agency regarding the pilot results based accountability model of intervention
project but this would be dependent on officer availability.

The Chair reported that she had contacted the Chief Executive to ask him
to invite representatives of the Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board a special
meeting of the Committee to discuss the proposed changes to the health service
across North Wales. The Committee would be advised further when a response
had been received.

Councillor D.I. Mackie suggested that a report on adoption be submitted to
a future meeting of the Committee. He raised concerns that the North Wales
Adoption Service report submitted to the Committee on the 4 October 2012 had
included a number of comparisons to the first year of service which he did not
feel was valid. The Committee agreed that a report on adoption, to include
information around national changes to adoption and the allocation of cases to
staff, be included on the forward work programme.

Councillor V. Gay suggested that a report on welfare reform, detailing the
impact this would have on foster parents and disabled children be submitted to
the Committee. The Chair suggested that the Committee invite Paul Neave to a
future meeting to provide and update on the possible impacts welfare reform
would have on disabled people, carers and foster parents. The Committee
agreed with this suggestion.

Page 6



RESOLVED:
That subject to the foregoing, the Forward Work Programme be noted.

63. DURATION OF MEETING

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.08 p.m.

64. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda Item 5

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2013

REPORT BY: DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES

SUBJECT: PUBLIC LAW OUTLINE AND ASSOCIATED
MATTERS

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01  The purpose of this report is to inform members about the Public Law
Outline a Framework deployed by Children’s Services for cases being
considered for an application for a Care Order within the Family
Proceedings Court.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 The Public Law Outline (PLO) came into being on 1% April 2008,
having been piloted in 10 counties in England and Wales including
Liverpool, Swansea and Warrington.

2.02 This protocol replaced the protocol for Judicial Management of Public
Law Cases. It is Judge driven, aimed at addressing judicially
perceived problems such as

e Delay
e Excessive hearing time
e Costs

2.03 Traditionally of the Public Law cases before the Courts only 20-30%
and “single issues” or acute matters (relating to serious injury or
allegations of sexual abuse) were heard. The rest were revoked by
agreement outside the Court by legal representatives.

70-80% related to chronic neglect cases.

The PLO makes changes in respect of the latter. Those cases that
were not heard. The PLO can be ignored in certain cases such as
Emergency Protection Orders.

2.04 The PLO evoked changes to the progress through Court. Und
[...]
does
state explicitly that consideration should be given to applying the PLO to all public
law proceedings and it will therefore be a decision to be taken by the court about
how and when it is appropriate for the PLO to apply when an application starts by
way of EPO.

Where can | access the Experts Practice Direction?
+« The final version of the Practice Direction is available on the HMCS website:
hitp://Awww. hmeouris-service.gov.uk/cms/files/Expents-PD-flagB-final-version-14-

01-08.pdf

Will there be a standard template for the allocation record and timetable for the

child?

+ Although a template was issued in the initiative areas the Judlmary are keen for
the format of the aliocation record and timetable for the child o vary according to
local needs. That said, the judiciary are currently considering whether a standard
national template would be helpful to local authorities and, should this be
developed, this will be made available on the care proceedings website.

18.03.08 v0.6 13

Page 25



4. WHO CAN | CONTACT IF i HAVE A QUERY?

Local authority queries
- General
Jane Held
01986 781318
jane.held@iga.gov.uk

Initiatives in England

Bruce Clark

020 7273 5549
bruce.clark@desf.gsi.gov.uk

Initiatives in Wales

Vivian Cornelius

029 2082 5472
vivian.cornelius@wales.gsi.gov.uk

Cafcass queries
Elizabeth Hall
020 7510 7009
elizabeth. hall@cafcass.gov.uk

Cafcass Cymru queries
Teresa Hallett
029 2064 7926
teresa.hallett@wales.gsi.gov.uk

HMCS queries
Jodie Smith
020 7210 0691
jodie smith@hmcourts-service.gsi.gov.uk

Legal queries
David White
01473 264215
david.white@leqal.suffolkcc.gov.uk

18.03.08 v0.6

Page 26



Agenda Item 6

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2013

REPORT BY: DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES

SUBJECT: REGIONAL COMMISSIONING HUB

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01  This report provides a progress update on the development of the
North Wales Commissioning Hub (NWCH) for social care, health and
education care home placements (see overview in appendix 1).

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01  NWHCH is a collaborative project between the 6 North Wales Councils
and BCU Health Board. It is unique in Wales spanning as it does
children’s and adult’s services and being in partnership with the NHS.
Its establishment was based on a full business case presented to the
Flintshire Social and Health Care Scrutiny Committee on 13/02/12.
The NWCH is hosted by Denbighshire County Council and is
accountable to a Management Board, chaired by Sally Ellis (Director
DCC).

2.02 The total running costs of the NWCH were estimated to be £145,000
annually over a three year period. Costs are shared proportionately
based on projected savings and in scope population of service users.
Flintshire currently contribute £36,381.

The first member of staff, to a team of four, commenced in mid May
2012 and the team has been fully staffed since October 1% 2012.

2.03 NWCH has four main functions:
e To ensure value for money in current high cost placements
e To source new placements through transparent process and
ensure value for money
e To monitor the quality of services
e To work with partners to develop the market to ensure services
are able to meet current and future demand

2.04  Qver the last three months NWCH has been developing the

underpinning systems and processes to enable it to operate
effectively. Capacity has also been invested in meeting with

Page 27



3.00

3.01

3.02

3.03

3.04

3.05

3.06

4.00

4.01

5.00

5.01

6.00

6.01

operational teams in all partners to ensure that the role of NWCH is
understood and that internal changes are made accordingly. The work
programme is attached in appendix 2.

CONSIDERATIONS

Flintshire’s annual contribution is currently £36,381. This is slightly
higher than other Authorities due to higher rates of costs savings
being anticipated in the business case.

To date, annualised cashable savings of £298,000 have been realised
across the Region this includes a saving of £38,090 for Flintshire
County Council.

In addition cost avoidance savings of £11,900 have been realised for
Flintshire and a further £97,767 of annualised savings arising from
work undertaken on “open book accounting” and negotiation on
Learning Disability Care Home placements during 2012/13.

An adjustment was also made to the cost of children’s placements in
Flintshire as a result of intensive local work to improve procurement

practice. A total of 5 children’s placements have been re-negotiated
and therefore removed from the expenditure and saving profile.

NWCH have sourced a total of 51 placements between August and
November 2012, Flintshire has made 7 referrals to the Hub in this
period.

Other work underway includes the development of a Regional
Approved Provider Framework for Children’s Residential Placements
and development of a “Specialist Learning Disability Specification” for
“Complex and Challenging Behaviour” services. Work is ongoing to
draft a Regional Quality Monitoring Framework for use across adult
services.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny
Committee note the content of the report and progress achieved by
the Regional Hub since it became fully operational in October 2012.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

See 3.00 above and Appendix 2

ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

N/A

Page 28



7.00

7.01

8.00

8.01

9.00

9.01

10.00

10.01

11.00

11.01

12.00

12.01
12.02

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

N/A

EQUALITIES IMPACT

N/A

PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

None

CONSULTATION REQUIRED

See Appendix 2

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN

As above

APPENDICES

Appendix 1: North Wales Commissioning Hub
Appendix 2: NWCH Work Programme

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Contact Officer: Lin Hawtin
Telephone: 01352 701448
Email: Lin.hawtin@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Appendix 1

MMiss;
& @0,

< %
g' o
-

- D
< =

% &

2,
Y05 nu 
[...]
am Ongoing
Other Develop close working links with | NWCH team Ongoing

other commissioning consortia
and allied national work, learning
from notable practice

Page 34




Agenda ltem 7

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2013

REPORT BY: DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES

SUBJECT: MENTAL HEALTH MEASURE UPDATE

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT
1.01  To provide an update on the implementation of the Mental Health
Measure across adult mental health services within Flintshire.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01  Current Mental Health law is set out in the Mental Health Act 1983
which was amended in 2007. This legislation provides the framework
for the formal assessment of people and compulsory detention in
hospital for assessment, treatment and care of certain people with a
mental disorder. However, a very small minority of people require
compulsory treatment. The great majority of people with mental health
problems are provided with community based health and social care
services.

2.02 The Welsh Government has now passed secondary legislation; the
Mental Health (Wales) Measure which addresses the issues of
access to community services and the provision of services at the
primary care (tier 1)and secondary care(tier 2) levels. The Measure is
in addition to the Mental Health Act 1983. It places additional
statutory duties on Health Boards and Local Authorities in relation to
people with mental health needs.

In brief, the Mental Health Measure had four broad intentions:

e To establish and deliver primary care mental health support
services. The timescale for this was October 2012.

e To improve the effectiveness and coordination of mental health
secondary services. The timescale for this was June 2012.

e To require secondary mental health services to have
arrangements in place for people to re-refer themselves. The
timescale for this was June 2012.

e To extend the provision of independent Advocacy Services. Th
[...]

Members are asked to receive this report and note the work
undertaken by adult mental health services to implement the Mental
Health Measure.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Funding for Part 1 of the MH Measure was made available by WG via
Health (£800K across North Wales). This has been deployed on extra
Health staff and increased procurement of complementary services
from the Voluntary sector.

ANTI POVERTY IMPACT
None.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT
None.

EQUALITIES IMPACT

One of the essential aims of the Mental Health Measure was to
ensure greater equity of access to specialised mental health services
and so a principle of ageless service has been adopted.

PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS
None for the Council.

CONSULTATION REQUIRED
None required.

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN

Page 38



12.00 APPENDICES.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Contact Officer: Vicky Forman
Telephone: 01352 702514
Email: vicky.forman@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



Agenda Item 8

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

DATE: 28™ FEBRUARY 2013

REPORT BY: OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FACILITATOR

SUBJECT: FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01  To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Social & Health Care
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 ltems feed into a Committee's Forward Work Programme from a number of
sources. Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & Scrutiny
Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can be referred
by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council, or Directors.
Other possible items are identified from the Executive Work Programme and
the Strategic Assessment of Risks & Challenges.

2.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful or a 'test of
significance' to be applied. This can be achieved by asking a range of
questions as follows:

Will the review contribute to

Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28 FEBRUARY 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 28 February 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chairman) 
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Stella Jones, 
Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill, Gareth Roberts, Ian Smith 
and David Wisinger 
 
APOLOGY:  
Councillors Peter Curtis.   
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Director of Community Services, Head of 
Social Services for Children, Head of Social Services for Adults 
Manager – Advice and Homelessness Service and Team Manager – Financial 
Assessment and Charging for minute number 71 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer 
 

69. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

70. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 January 2013 
had been circulated to Members with the agenda. 

 
Matters Arising 
 
 The Member Engagement Manager explained that amendments were 
required to some of the job titles for officers who attended the meeting.     
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the amendments to job titles, the minutes be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 

71. WELFARE REFORM ACT - OVERVIEW, IMPACTS AND MITIGATION' 
 

The Manager – Advice and Homelessness Service provided a detailed 
presentation; the main features were as follows:- 

 

• The Welfare Reform Act 2012 

• All change for welfare benefits 

• The impacts 

• Mitigating the impacts 



 

• Work in progress 
 

The Chair and Members of the Committee thanked the Manager – Advice 
and Homelessness Service for the detailed and informative presentation.    

 
Councillor H.J. McGuill asked who funded the gap if residents who were 

affected by the changes had requested a move to smaller properties but there 
were no suitable sized properties available.  She also asked whether assistance 
was being provided to residents on how to set up a direct debit to pay their rent 
as the payment was no longer being made direct to the landlord.  The officer 
explained that the rent gap was the responsibility of the tenant even if a more 
suitable property was not available.  Work had been undertaken with tenants on a 
support plan to prepare them for the changes.     

 
Councillor I. Smith asked how many children were affected by the 

changes.  The officer advised that he did not have the information with him but 
that he would obtain the details following the meeting.   

 
Councillor D.E. Wisinger asked about rooms used by family members 

serving in the armed forces and why details of the addresses of carers who had 
to stay overnight to care for the severely disabled were being sought.  He also 
raised concern about whether suitably adapted properties were available for the 
disabled residents who had to downsize because of the cuts.  In response, the 
officer said that there was a temporary absence rule which he felt would apply in 
the case of those away in the armed forces.  The addresses of carers were being 
sought as the rules stated that if a person was severely disabled and required a 
non-residential carer to stay for two to three nights per week the property could 
have an extra bedroom for the carer.  He added that this was a decision of the 
Council’s Housing Benefit department.  On the issue of severely disabled 
residents needing to be rehoused to properties that may not be adapted for their 
needs, the officer explained that the Department for Work and Pensions was 
considering again the impacts of the housing benefit reforms on households 
containing a person with a severe disability.  He also advised that the 
Discretionary Housing Payment may be available for those in hardship.   

 
Councillor S. Jones raised concern about the small number of council 

properties available and asked whether residents could take the Government to 
court as the inability to rehouse them in a suitably sized property was out of their 
control.  Councillor M. Lowe asked whether a Disability Living Allowance payment 
was stopped whilst an appeal was being considered following an assessment to 
establish the entitlement to the payment and also how the applicant would get 
about if their mobility payment was stopped.  The officer responded that if an 
assessment had been undertaken and a claimant was not entitled to a personal 
independence payment, the payment would stop during the appeal process.  
However if they lost the motabilty payment then the applicant may be allowed to 
retain the disability car whilst awaiting the outcome of their appeal. 

 
Councillor V. Gay emphasised the importance of applicants contacting the 

Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) when they first needed to make a 
claim as their claim date was used as the first point of contact.  The officer 
advised the Committee of the DWP visiting team who assisted claimants in 



 

completing their claim application.  Councillor Gay asked if the DWP could attend 
a workshop to provide a presentation to Members.   
 
 Councillor H.G. Roberts raised concern about some bedrooms in 
properties which were too small to be a bedroom for two people and asked for 
further information about the assessments to establish a person’s ability to work.  
The officer responded that a room may not be classed as a bedroom if it was 
below a certain size and such decisions would be made by the Landord.  He 
explained that the assessments were independent and consisted of a series of 15 
activities and 10 mental health activities.   
 
 Councillor M. Bateman asked if Flintshire County Council could be seen as 
negligent if a tenant was forced to downsize because of the regulations if a 
suitable size property was not available thereby forcing them to pay money they 
could not afford.  The officer responded that it was the choice of the resident to 
stay and pay the difference in rent or move to a suitable sized property.  He 
reminded the Committee that the reforms targeted working people up to the age 
of 61.5 years and those in receipt of Disability Living Allowance up to the age of 
65.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the presentation be received and Members’ comments noted; and 
 
(b) That the Department of Work and Pensions be asked to provide an 

awareness workshop for all Members. 
 

72. PUBLIC LAW OUTLINE AND ASSOCIATED MATTERS 
 

The Head of Social Services for Children introduced the report to inform 
Members about the Public Law Outline, a Framework deployed by Children’s 
Services for cases being considered for an application for a Care Order within the 
Family Proceedings Court.  The officer detailed the background to the report.   

 
  In response to a query from Councillor V. Gay on the timetable for 

proceedings, the Head of Social Services for Children explained that recent 
changes had been undertaken which meant that adoption of children used to 
recommended by a panel but this had been designated to the Head of Social 
Services for Children.  She explained that it was a complex area of activity and 
that a workshop could be arranged to provide further details to Members.   

 
RESOLVED:   
 
(a) That the report be noted; and 
 
(b) That a workshop on the Public Law Outline and Associated Matters be 

arranged for Members.       
 
 
 
 
 



 

73. REGIONAL COMMISSIONING HUB 
 

The Director of Community Services introduced the report to provide a 
progress update on the development of the North Wales Commissioning Hub 
(NWCH) for social care, health and education care home placements.   

 
  The Director detailed the background to the report and explained that 

commissioning of payment for the care plan was undertaken by the regional hub.  
It was reported that it was unique in Wales as it covered children’s and adult’s 
services in partnership with the NHS.  The team in place consisted of four staff 
and their roles were identified in appendix one.  Flintshire’s annual contribution 
was currently £36,381 and across the region annual cashable savings of 
£298,000 had been realised for Flintshire which included a saving of £38,090 for 
Flintshire County Council.  In addition, cost avoidance savings of £11,900 had 
been realised for Flintshire and a further £97,767 of annualised savings had 
arisen from work undertaken on “open book accounting” and negotiations on 
Learning Disability Care Home Placements during 2012/13.   

   
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the report be noted.             

 
74. MENTAL HEALTH MEASURE  UPDATE 

 
The Head of Social Services for Adults introduced a report to provide an 

update on the implementation of the Mental Health Measure across adult mental 
health services within Flintshire.   

 
  There were four main areas and these were detailed in the report along 

with the timescales for implementation.  The Director was most closely involved 
with the first two elements of the measure and further details of these areas were 
reported.  Part 2 of the Act required specialist individual work to develop and 
integrate revised plans.   

 
  Councillor S. Jones asked whether there were priority areas where work 

was most needed and also when it was envisaged that good coverage would be 
in place for the whole of Flintshire.  In response, the Head of Social Services for 
Adults said that areas were monitored by practice area and that capacity could be 
changed if some areas were found to require more or less support.  It was hoped 
that the service would be in place for the whole of Flintshire within one to two 
years.   

 
  Councillor V. Gay felt that the changes to welfare reform would increase 

the number of mental health issues.  She asked if work had been undertaken with 
neighbouring authorities in England for patients who lived in Wales but who used 
a doctor in England.  The Head of Social Services for Adults said that an increase 
in demand may be caused by the welfare reform changes.  He added that he 
would speak to Vicky Forman, the Team Manager on the issue.   

 
  The Chair queried the proportion for Flintshire County Council of the £800k 

funding for Part 1 of the Mental Health Measure and was advised by the Head of 
Social Services for Adults that the amount received had been based on the 



 

population and that he would obtain the information for Flintshire County Council 
for the Chair.   

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 (a) That the report be received; and 
 

(b) That the work undertaken by Adult Mental Health Services to implement 
the Mental Health Measure be noted.          

 
75. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Member Engagement Manager introduced a report to consider the 

Forward Work Programme of the Committee.   
 
 He explained that the meeting on 21 March 2013 was a joint meeting with 
Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee and that it had been suggested 
that the following reports be considered at that meeting but that the remainder of 
the items be deferred to another joint meeting:- 
 

• Educational attainment of Looked After Children 

• Children and Young People Partnership 

• Families First 
 

During earlier discussions it had been suggested that a workshop be 
arranged to receive a presentation from the Department for Work and Pensions; 
it was felt that all Members should be invited to attend.   

 
 The reports for the Directorate Plan and Family Placement Team 
Restructure would not be available for 11 April 2013 meeting so would be 
deferred to a future meeting and it had been suggested that an update on Social 
Services and Well-being Bill be considered at the 9 May 2013 meeting.  The 
Member Engagement Manager read out from an email on Carers Strategy and 
said that an update could also be considered at the 9 May 2013 meeting.  The 
Director of Community Services suggested that it be considered at the meeting 
on 20 June 2013 which was due to be attended by Betsi Cadwaladr University 
Health Board.       
 
 Councillor M. Bateman asked that an item on the Ambulance Service and 
waiting times be discussed and it was suggested that representatives could be 
invited to the meeting in June or July 2013.  The Chair queried whether the policy 
on referrals of minor complaints to hospitals had changed.        
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved subject to the 

amendments identified and Members’ comments be noted;       
 
(b) That the items on Local Safeguarding Children’s Board, Corporate 

Parenting and Young Carers be deferred from the forthcoming joint 
meeting with Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee and that a 
further joint meeting be arranged;  



 

 
(c) That a report on the Social Services and Well-being Bill be submitted to 

the 9th May 2013 meeting;   
 
(d) That the Carers Strategy, Hospital waiting lists and minor condition 

referrals be raised with Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board for the 
20th June 2013 meeting; 

 
(e) That a representative of the Ambulance Service be invited to attend a 

future meeting of the committee.   
 

76. DURATION OF MEETING 
 

  The meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and ended at 4.03 p.m. 
 

77. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

  There was one member of the public and one member of the press in 
attendance. 
 
 
 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


